

No. 03-1488

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ULYSSES TORY AND RUTH CRAFT,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHNNIE L. COCHRAN, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,
Second Appellate District, Division One**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JONATHAN B. COLE

Counsel of Record

KAREN K. COFFIN

SUSAN S. BAKER

NEMECEK & COLE

15260 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 920

Sherman Oaks, California 91403

(818) 788-9500

Attorneys for Respondent Johnnie L. Cochran, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. TORY’S “STATEMENT OF THE CASE” IGNORES THE FACTUAL FINDINGS MADE BY THE TRIAL COURT AND IS MISLEAD- ING.....	2
II. THE FINDINGS OF FACT CONTAINED WITHIN THE NOW-BINDING STATEMENT OF DECISION TELL A DIFFERENT STORY THAN THAT TOLD BY TORY	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. AT ISSUE IS WHETHER IT IS CONSTITU- TIONAL TO PROHIBIT TORY FROM EXER- CISING HIS SPEECH RIGHTS IN A “PUBLIC FORUM” IN ORDER TO PRE- CLUDE FURTHER EXTORTION EFFORTS ..	9
II. THE INJUNCTION ENJOINS TORY FROM RENEWING HIS TORTIOUS AND ILLEGAL EXTORTION ATTEMPTS AND DOES NOT AFFECT ANY INFORMATION THAT IS OF PUBLIC CONCERN.....	12
A. The Evidence Supporting The Findings Made By The Fact-Finder Should Not Be Re-Weighed By This Court.....	12
B. The Fact-Finder Determined That Tory Abused And, Absent The Injunction, Will Continue To Abuse, His Right To Speak Pub- licly About Cochran By Using His Expression For Tortious And Illegal Purposes	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Speech Here At Issue Was Defamatory	14
2. Tory’s Conduct Was Not Merely Defamatory; It Was Also Invasive Of Cochran’s Privacy And Designed To Extort Money From Cochran	15
C. Tory’s Extortionist Comments Were Not Part Of Any Legitimate Public Debate Or Commentary	16
III. THERE IS NO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO USE FALSE, DEROGATORY, BIZARRE AND OBSCENE SPEECH AS A MEANS TO ATTEMPT TO EXTORT MONEY	18
IV. AN INJUNCTION IS NOT NECESSARILY “PRIOR RESTRAINT” OR OTHERWISE IMPROPER JUST BECAUSE IT AFFECTS SPEECH.....	20
A. Petitioners’ Analysis Of The Meaning And Effect Of “Prior Restraint” Is Erroneous....	20
1. The Injunction Does Not Constitute Prior Restraint.....	20
a. Not All Permanent Injunctions Affecting Speech Act As Previous Restraint On Expression Because Not All Expression Is Unconditionally Protected By The First Amendment	21
b. Enjoining Expression That Has Been Adjudicated As Unprotected Is Not Prior Restraint	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. Only Injunctions Prohibiting Expression That Could Be Found To Be Protected May Constitute Prior Restraints	24
d. The Injunction Is A Proper Remedy In This Case Because It Governs Conduct That The Trial Court Has Already Found To Be Unlawful	26
i. The Expression Affected By The Injunction Is Not Constitutionally Protected.....	27
ii. The Injunction Is “Subsequent Punishment,” Not “Prior Restraint”	28
iii. The Continuing Course Of Wrongful Conduct Established At Trial May Be Enjoined	30
2. The Injunction Would Not Necessarily Be Unconstitutional Even If It Did Operate As A Prior Restraint	31
3. The Absence Of Authority Specifically Condoning Prior Restraint As A Remedy In A Defamation Action Does Not Compel Reversal Of The Court Of Appeal	33
B. Cochran’s Remedy Is Not Limited To Damages.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Current Law Regarding The Tortious Violation Of Privacy And Extortion Permits An Award Of Injunctive Relief Under The Facts At Bar	34
2. Petitioners Overstate The Modern Application Of The Adage That “Equity Will Not Enjoin A Libel”	35
C. The Injunction Does Not Unduly Burden The Court	37
V. THE INJUNCTION IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD	39
A. The Injunction Is Content-Neutral Because It Is Designed To Restrain Petitioners’ Wrongful Conduct, Not To Suppress Any Specific Communications	40
B. The Government Has A Significant Interest In Protecting Citizens’ Rights To Earn A Living, Run A Business, And Generally, To Be “Left Alone”	43
C. Under The Facts Of This Case, The Least Burdensome Way For The Government To Protect Cochran From Ongoing Extortion Is To Prohibit Tory From Speaking About Cochran In Any Public Forum	45
VI. COCHRAN’S PUBLIC FIGURE STATUS DOES NOT DEPRIVE HIM OF HIS RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM EXTORTION, NOR DOES IT DIVEST HIM OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AS A REMEDY	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VII. IN THE EVENT THAT THE INJUNCTION IS HELD NOT TO COMPORT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL DICTATES, THE MOST DRASTIC REMEDY THAT THIS COURT SHOULD IMPOSE IS A MODIFICATION OF THE INJUNCTION	46
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	28
<i>American Steel Foundries v. Tricity Central Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921)	35
<i>Auburn Policy Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	36
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	21
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 259 (1952)	22
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	36
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 368 (1942)	34
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S.Ct. 360 (1996)	10
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corporation v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	22
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	44
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1972).....	35
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	44
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	44
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	24, 33
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welsh, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	22
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	44
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	13
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 318 U.S. 184 (1964).....	45
<i>Kindt v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 67 F.3d 266 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Kingsley Books v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957).....	32, 48
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michaels v. Internet Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 5 F.Supp.2d 823 (C.D. Cal., 1998).....	35
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	29
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , 1999 WL 57010 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 1999).....	22
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	25, 26
<i>O’Brien v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	40
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)....	9, 22, 23
<i>Pittsburgh Press Company v. Pittsburgh Commis- sion on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	21, 22, 23, 27, 30
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	19, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	40, 41, 42
<i>Roth v. United States (Alberts v. State of California)</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	28, 32
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	43
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	21, 38
<i>Times Film Corporation v. Chicago</i> , 365 U.S. 43 (1961)	31, 34
<i>Transportation, Inc. v. Mayflower Services, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 952 (4th Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	39
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 514 F.2d 1250 (1975)	19
<i>United States v. Santoni</i> , 585 F.2d 667 (4th Cir.SP 1978).....	43
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 215 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000)	35
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968)	46
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	20, 24, 26, 30
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	21, 39, 40, 41
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	44
STATE CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 846, 21 Cal.4th 121 (Cal. 1999)	30
<i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 85 Cal.App.4th 469 (2000)	10
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 121 Cal.App.4th 1523 (2004)	16, 19
<i>H. G. Fenton Material Co. v. Challet</i> , 49 Cal.App.2d 410 (1942)	47
<i>Retail Credit Corp. v. Russell</i> , 234 Ga. 765 (1975)	30
<i>Union Interchange, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 52 Cal.2d 601 (1959)	46
<i>Wolfe v. Tuthill Corp., Full-Rite Div.</i> , 532 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 1988).....	47
STATE STATUTES	
California Code of Civil Procedure § 526	18
California Code of Civil Procedure § 632	12
California Penal Code § 518.....	11, 16
California Penal Code § 519.....	11, 16
California Penal Code § 524.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE RULES	
California <i>Rules of Court</i> Rule 232.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am.Jur.2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 302	47
Am.Jur.2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 519	10
Frederick Schauer, “Categories and the First Amendment: A Play in Three Acts,” 34 Vand. L.Rev. 265 (1981)	19
Stern, Grossman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> [8th ed. 2002]	13
